## ORDINANCE NO. 668

AN ORDINANCE WITHDRAWING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY HERETOFORE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON FROM THE CROOK COUNTY VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT AND OCHOCO ZONE II FIRE DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, certain real property and territory was annexed to the City of Prineville by Ordinance Nos. 658, 659 and 662; and

WHEREAS, the territory annexed by the above listed ordinances is located within the boundaries of Crook County Vector Control District and the Ochoco Zone II Fire District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 666 the City Council held a Public Hearing for the purpose of hearing any objections to the withdrawal of the property mentioned from the public service districts mentioned:

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Withdrawal. The City Council determines that the territory within the boundaries of the Crook County Vector Control District and the Ochoco Zone II Fire District heretofore incorporated as or annexed to the City of Prineville is hereby withdrawn from the Crook County Vector Control District and the Ochoco Zone II Fire District.

Section 2. <u>Liabilities</u>. Neither the City nor the part withdrawn shall be charged by the Crook County Vector Control District and the Ochoco Zone II Fire District with any future liabilities, obligations or functions of the districts.

William D. Woltralaw Mayor

Jim Watson, City Administrator